

NO. 68519-8-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JOHN CUMMINGS,

Appellant,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, et al.,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT**

---

GREGORY JACKSON, WSBA #17541  
 Freimund Jackson Tardif & Benedict Garratt, PLLC  
 711 Capitol Way South, Suite 602  
 Olympia, WA 98501  
 (360) 534-9960  
 Attorneys for Respondent

RECEIVED  
 1/24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
	A. Procedural History.....	3
	B. Substantive Facts.....	4
	1. Mr. Cummings’ Unsuccessful Probation....	8
	2. ADHD .....	16
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	22
	A. Certificated Teachers.....	22
	B. RCW 28A.405.340 and Superior Court Review	23
	C. The Hearing Officer’s Findings of Fact Are Not Clearly Erroneous.....	24
	D. The Hearing Officer’s Conclusions of Law Are Not Clearly Erroneous.....	25
	E. Mr. Cummings Does Not Have a Qualifying “Impairment” That Triggered a Duty to Accommodate Under RCW 49.60 .....	27
	F. Mr. Cummings Has No Standing, Right or Independent Cause of Action Under the IDEA and His Claims of IDEA Violations Are Irrelevant to His Non-renewal as a Matter of Law .....	29

G.	Mr. Cummings' Claim that Assistant Principal Scarlett Had a Conflict of Interest as Math Coach and Evaluator is Specious .....	33
H.	Mr. Cummings' Classroom Instruction, Observations, Evaluations, and Non-Renewal are Based Upon Areas He is Endorsed to Teach and Therefore WAC 181-82-110 is Inapplicable .....	34
I.	Mr. Cummings Has Not Preserved His Evidentiary Claims for Review, and the Alleged Errors, Even if We Assume That They Occurred, Are Harmless Because They Did Not Affect the Decision of The Hearing Officer or The Superior Court .....	35
J.	Mr. Cummings Waived Any Objection to the District's Closing .....	38
V.	CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1,</u> 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983) .....	37
<u>Clarke v. Shoreline Sch. Dist. No. 412,</u> 106 Wn.2d 102, 720 P.2d 793 (1986) .....	24, 25, 26, 28
<u>Estate of Borden v. State Department of Corrections,</u> 122 Wn.App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004), <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> 154 Wn.2d 1003, 114 P.3d 1198 .....	36
<u>Gaylord v. Tacoma School District,</u> 85 Wn.2d 348, 535 P.2d 804 (1975) .....	26
<u>Henery v. Robinson,</u> 67 Wn.App. 277, 834 P.2d 1091 ....	24, 26
<u>Hoagland v. Mount Vernon Sch. Dist. 320,</u> 95 Wn.2d 424, 623 P.2d 1156 (1981) .....	25
<u>In re Marriage of Littlefield,</u> 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997) .....	37
<u>Lake Washington School Dist. No. 414 v.</u> <u>Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction,</u> CA9 Wash. 09-35472 [2011 WL 590297] .....	29, 30, 31
<u>M.T.V. v. DeKalb County School District,</u> 446 F.3d 1153 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	32
<u>Peacock v. Piper,</u> 81 Wn.2d 731, 504 P.2d 1124 (1973) .....	26
<u>Reid L. v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.,</u> 358 F.3d 511 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	31
<u>State v. Clafin,</u> 38 Wn.App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984) .....	38

<u>State v. Dunaway,</u> 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987) .....	38
<u>State v. Huson,</u> 73 Wn.2d 660, 440 P.2d 192 (1968) .....	38, 39
<u>State v. Jeannotte,</u> 133 Wn.2d 847, 947 P.2d 1192 (1997) .....	24
<u>State v. Powell,</u> 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d (1995) .....	37
<u>State v. Smith,</u> 130 Wn.2d 215, 922 P.2d (1996) .....	36
<u>Traverse Bay Area Intermediate Sch. Dist.</u> <u>v. Mich. Dept of Educ.,</u> 615 F.3d 622 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	30

**Washington State Statutes**

RCW 28A.405.100 .....	4, 33
RCW 28A.405.100(4)(a) .....	1, 3, 4, 7, 22
RCW 28A.405.210.....	3, 22
RCW 28A.405.300 .....	22
RCW 28A.405.340 .....	23
RCW 28A.405.340 (1) .....	23
RCW 28A.405.340 (2) .....	23
RCW 28A.405.340 (3) .....	23
RCW 28A.405.340 (4) .....	23

RCW 28A.405.340 (5) .....	23
RCW 28A.405.340 (6) .....	23
RCW 49.60 .....	27
RCW 49.60.040(7)(a)(i) .....	27
RCW 49.60.040(7)(d)(i) .....	27, 28
WAC 180-44-010(i) .....	32
WAC 180-82-110.....	34, 35
WAC 180-82-110(1) .....	34
WAC 180-82-110(1)(b) .....	34
WAC 181-82A-202(1)(k) .....	4, 35
WAC 392-172A-05085 .....	32

**Federal Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1415.....	29
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1) .....	29
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(3) .....	29
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6) .....	30
20 U.S. C. § 1415(f) .....	30

**Rules**

ER 103.....	35
ER 103(a)(2) .....	36
RAP 9.9.....	22
